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The Hovorabla Torbert U. Hscdonald, Chairman
gubeomzittes on Communications and FPower
tomitzae on latarstate and FPorelgrn Commerce
Houss of Tepressatatives

pear ¥r. Chalrmen:

This refars to yvour lettsrs, dated October 12 and October 16, 1973,
requasting that we determine whethar certain materials you forvarded
therswith are in violation of the lav limiting the uwee of appropriated
tunde for publicity and propaganda purposes (section 603(a) of the
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Covernment Appropriation Act, 1973,
spproved July 13, 1972, Pudb, L. 92-351, 86 Srat. 471//and sectiom £07(a) .
of the Trassury, Postal Zervice, mnd Genersl Covernment Appraprtntioi/» O
Act, 1374, spproved October 130, 1973, Pub. L. 93-143, 87 Sear. 510),/ae
intexpreted in our letrer vaport of Saprember 21,y§9?3, ta you. The
raterizis in quastion are (1) s tape recording and aceompanying tramseript
of & sratement by the Secrscayy of Transportation and (2} s transeript
(wvhich svidently scecompunied & segment of 16mwm color sound motion picture
filz, sot forvaxded) of a statement by the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Devalopmant (HUD). 3Both itees wore rveceived within the past few mentis
by & serporation comprising s telewision acation snd AM and ¥¥ radio
stotiong. We have cavefully considered the materials in guestion and we
mst zonclude that they 40 not violate the efited statuory prohdbivious
concerning publicity and propagandas.

Saciion 608{aYlof the mct of July 13, 1971, vhich was discussed in
our lecter to you of Septembar 71, and section 507(3)4nf the sct of
Detobexy 30, 1973, are ideatical and provide that:

"Ho part of say appropriarion contained in this or
amy sthar Act, or of the fuads available for saxpenditure
by aay coyporation or agency, shall be usad for publistty
o7 propaganda purposes desipned to aupport or defeat
ingialazion pending befors Congress.”

Tor the passoos set foyth in our Sepregher 21 lstter to vou, we
tonaider that the abovs-quotad provision aof law i vielated only by 2
dUrens appesi addressed to the publie which suggests sr urges that they
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qntact Hembars of Congress and indicats their support of, or opposicion
to, pending legislation. The statement by the Secretary of Transportation,
glthough 1t dlscussas a pending H111 vhich would deal with the problsnm
of rail service for tha Northeast, {s essentizlly zn axposition of the
jduiniscration’s views on that bill snd associstad fssuas. It contalns
thiag vhich, in our opiniom, could be undaretoed as » dfrsct appeal for
renbars of tie public to urge their elactad representatives to vote in a
srticular mamner, The atatemeat by the Secrstary of HUD also discusses
roposed lagislacion but it too is, in sssence, axpository, and contains
o suggestion that lilateners should urge that a particular position on the
sgislation be caken by thelzr vepreusentatives,

We bave long held that, under exiatiag law, the legitimate publie
rforsation functions of an ageney include expositiocn by officiale of
gency and adwinistration policies sud the legislative history of these
ratutory provisions shows that such legitimate pudlic fnformation
snctions are within the purview of such provisions of law, We beliave
iat the materials you sent us fall within that catagory.

We trust that the foragoing iaformation will be helpful to you.

3inceraly yours,
‘R, F, Kelle

'Deput¥] Cowptroller Caneral
of the United States




